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CHILE

Life tables for Chile were calculated for the periods 1951-1953,
1959-1961 and 1969-1971 based on population census age-sex counts of
24 April 1952, 29 November 1960 and 22 April 1970 and registered
vital events by age and sex for the indicated three-year periods.

Sources of data

For the 1951-1953 and 1969-1971 life tables, population and vital
statistics data were available from official Chilean publications and
various issues of the United Nations Demographic Yearbook.' For the
1959-1961 life table, death rates by age and sex were available from the
study of Tacla and Pujol.?

Evaluation of death rates at ages 5 and over

Chile’s vital registration system has long been known to be of high
quality and numerous studies have taken the death registration system
to be complete or nearly complete.” We evaluated the quality of the
death registration system by application of the methods of Brass and
Preston. Estimates of completeness for ages 5 and over based on these
techniques are presented in the following table:

(Percentage)
1951-1953 1959-1961 1969-1971
89-97 103-117
91 93-97
94-96 102-106
84-89 88-90

The estimates show some inconsistencies between the two methods,
the Brass method generally showing higher values than the Preston
method. It generally appears that death registration is at least 90 per
cent complete, relative to the census, for all three periods, but how much
more than 90 per cent complete is unclear. We can probably most safely
say that, relative to the census count, death registration has been
between 90 and 100 per cent complete since the early 1950s. We chose
to make no adjustment of the death registration data for ages 5 and
over, realizing however that with this choice we may have slightly
underestimated mortality in each life table.

Evaluation of death rates at ages under 5

As with deaths at the older ages, deaths of persons under age 5 have
generally been assumed to be completely registered. However, birth
registration data, the source of the denominator for calculation of
early-age mortality rates, have often been adjusted for omission or late
registration of events.’

‘For population by age and sex, see Repiiblica de Chile, Oficina de
Planificacién Nacional, Proyeccion de la Poblacion de Chile por Sexo y
Grupos Quinquenales de Edad, 1950-2000 (Santiago, CELADE,
1975), p. 16, table 1. For registered deaths by age and sex, see
Demographic Yearbook, 1957 (United Nations publication, Sales No.
58.XII1.1), pp. 244-245, table 10; and Demographic Yearbook, 1974
(United Nations publication, Sales No. E/F.75.XIIL.1), pp. 566 and
567, table 25. For births by sex, see Demographic Yearbook, 1959
{United Nations publication, Sales No. 60.XH]1.1), p. 227, table 10; and
Demographic Yearbook, 1975 (United Nations publication, Sales No.
E/F. 76.X111.1), pp. 446-447, table 20.

See O. Tacla and 1. Pujol, Chile: Tablas Abreviadas de Mortalidad,
1932-53 y 1960-61 (Santiago, CELADE, 1965), pp. 32-33, tables 14
and 15.

See, for example, the following publications of CELADE: J. M.
Pujol, Chile: Tablas Abreviadas de Mortalidad a Nivel Nacional y
Regional, 1969-70 (Santiago, 1976); J. Somoza and O. Tacla, La
Mortalidad en Chile segiin las Tablas de Vida de 1920, 1930, 1940,
1952 y 1960 (Santiago, 1973), eslpecially pp- 3-7; O. Tacla and J. Pyjol,
op. cit.; and E. Taucher, Chile: Mortalidad desde 1955 a 1975,
Tendencios y Causas (Santiago, 1978), especially pp. 3-5. Also, see
United States Bureau of the Census, Country Demographic Profiles:
Chile, by Sylvia D. Quick (Washington, D.C., 1978), p. 1.

“See sources listed in foot-note 3 to this annex.
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We further evaluated death registration data under age 5 by compar-
ison of the registered rates with rates estimated from the 1970 sample
tabulations of children ever born and children surviving by age of
mother.® Proportions of children still alive by age of mother calculated
from these tabulations can be converted into conventional life table
probabilities of death by Trussell regression equations. By using another
series of equations developed by Trussell, the approximate reference
dates to which these estimates refer can be calculated.

Values of ¢(2) and g(5), the probabilities of a live-born child dying
before ages 2 and 5, respectively, estimated from the census tabulations
were compared with those estimated from vital statistics. For g(2) the
comparison was made for 1968 and for ¢(5) for 1965.

The evaluation of death registration data under age 5 was carried out
under two assumptions: that death registration was equally complete
between ages 1 and 2, 2 and 3, 3 and 4 and 4 and 5; and that the relation
of completeness below age 1 to age-group 1-4 followed a pattern
observed by Puffer and Serrano for Chile, in which completeness of
death registration for age-group 0-1 is about 98 per cent of that for
age-group 1-4.%

From the civil registration data, values of the probabilities of dying
before age 1 and between ages 1 and 2 or between ages 1 and 5
(depending on whether comparisons are made on the basis of ¢(2) or
q(5)) were calculated by following artificial birth cohorts forward
through time and reducing them by the deaths reported in those
age-groups by the civil registration system.”

Estimates of completeness were then obtained by solving for ¢ in the
formula

p(2) = \p0%9 . pife v
or
p(S) = pf10% . i @)

where p(i) = 1—-¢(i) is the estimate of the probability of surviving up to
age i estimated from the children ever born and children surviving
tabulations, and ,p, and ;p, are the probabilities of surviving from birth
to age ! and from age 1 to age 1+, respectively, calculated from the
civil registration system. Solving equation (1), based on p(2), we obtain
completeness estimates of 95 per cent for infant death registration and
97 per cent for registration in age-group 1-4. Solving the *“p(5)
equation”, we obtain estimates of 107 per cent completeness for infant
death registration and 109 per cent for childhood death registration.
These estimates are, of course, relative to completeness of birth registra-
tion.

In the following table, we present a comparison of the values of g,
and ,q, for 1960 and 1970 that “fall out” from these completeness
estimates and those obtained by Pujol, and Tacla and Pujol:?

190 G
Our estimates Pujol Our estimates Pujol
1969-1971
Total ..... 0.0718-0.0805 .  0.0824 0.0123-0.0138 0.0145
Male ..... 0.0772-0.0865 0.0892 0.0128-0.0143 0.0153
Female.. 0.0661-0.0742 0.0754 0.0117-0.0132 0.0137

*The tabulations are available in H. Behm and M. Correa, La

Mortalidad en los Primeros Ahnos de Vida en Paises de América: Chile
1965-66 (San José, CELADE, 1977), p. 48, table 1A.

®As a by-product of Puffer and Serrano’s study of mortality in
childhood, it was possible to determine the underregistration of births
and childhood deaths within the survey areas. In the case of Chile, the
study area of the survey was the metropolitan area of Santiago and the
four comunas of Colina, Lampa, Quilcura and Til-Til. For more
information, see R. R. Puffer and C. V. Serrano, Patterns of Mortality
in Childhood (Washington, D.C., Pan American Health Organization,
1973), pp. 27-40.

"For the calculation of g{5), it was necessary to know the distribution
of deaths in the age interval 1-4 for 1965. As an estimate, we used the
percentage distribution of deaths in age-group 1-4 for 1970, the closest
year for which data are available. Small departures from the true
distribution cause insignificant changes in the final results.

_*See Pujol, op. cit., pp. 33-35, tables 5-7; and Tacla and Pujol, op.
cit.




190 +«t
Our estimates Pujol Our estimates Pujol
1959-1961
Total...... 0.1072-0.1199 0.1149 0.0285-0.0320 0.0322
Male ..... 0.1142-0.1277 0.1222 0.0280-0.0314 0.0327

Female..  0.0999-0.1118 0.1072 0.0291-0.0327 0.0316

We have assumed that the completeness estimates apply to both
years and sexes. Clearly, the estimates provided by Tacla and Pujol and
Tacla are closer to the upper bound of the ranges. Furthermore, the
agreement is closer for 1960 than for 1970. Many factors could explain
the differences: sex difference in completeness, changes of completeness
between 1960 and 1970, different data bases (e.g., Tacla used a
two-year rather than three-year average in 1970) or unequal reliability
of the estimates of g(2) and g(5). Nevertheless, all the estimates are
relatively similar and for each three-year period we averaged the
various estimates to obtain the following final figures:

190 9
Total Male Female Total Male Female

1969-1971 .. 0.0782 0.0843 0.0719 0.0135 0.0141 0.0129
1959-1961 .. 0.1140 0.1214 0.1063 0.0309 0.0307 0.0311

No indirect procedures could be used to provide independent verifica-
tion for estimates calculated by Tacla and Pujol for 1951-1953. How-
ever, the closeness of our estimates with those obtained by Pujol and

Tacla and Pujol for the other periods justifies adopting the Tacla and
Pujol estimates for 1951-1953. These values are:

1do o4

Total Male Female Total Male Female
1951-1953.. 0.1204 0.1280 0.1124 0.0394 0.0384 0.0405

Calculation of mortality rates

For the 1951-1953 and 1969-1971 life tables, central death rates for
ages 5 and over were calculated from three-year averages of deaths in
5-year age-sex groups and the corresponding census age-sex counts
moved to the mid periods. Death rates under age 5 were calculated as
described in the previous section. For the 1959-1961 life table, we
accepted without alteration the death rates for ages 5 and over calcu-
lated by Tacla and Pujol. Under age 5, the death rates were calculated
as described earlier.

Further adjustments to the life table
For the 1951-1953 and 1969-1971 life tables, the death rates were
smoothed from ages 20 and over by threc-term moving averages

through their logarithms. No smoothing was done for the 1959-1961 life
tables.
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Chile Males 1951-1953

AGE M(X) Q(X) KX) D(X) LX) T(X) E(X) A(X)
0 .14001 .12800 100000 12800 91424 5158261 51.583 0.330

1 .00985 .03840 87200 3348 339933 5066837 58.106 1.352
5 .00220 .01094 83851 917 416964 4726905 56.372 2.500
10 .00190 .00946 82934 784 412710 4309941 51.968 2.500
15 .00320 .01588 82150 1305 407714 3897231 47.440 2.673
20 .00450 02226 80845 1800 399913 3489517 43.163 2.603
25 00550 02714 79046 2145 - 390019 3089604 39.086 257
30 00670 03296 76901 2535 378335 2699585 35.105 2.567
35 .00810 03972 74366 2954 364665 2321250 31.214 2,575
40 .01040 .05073 71412 3622 348316 1956585 27.399 2.586
45 .01360 06584 67789 4463 328188 1608269 23.724 2.589
50 .01830 .08765 63326 5550 303292 1280082 20.214 2.597
55 .02600 12235 57776 7069 271888 976789 16.907 2.596
60 .03770 17273 50707 8759 232323 704901 13.902 2.578
65 .05520 24299 41948 10193 184655 472578 11.266 2.539
70 .07890 .32894 31755 10446 132390 287924 9.067 2.474
75 10720 .41933 21310 8936 83355 155534 7.299 2.404
80 .14570 52415 12374 6486 44515 72179 5.833 2.324
85 21285 halebbebuied 5888 5888 27663 27663 4.698 4.698

Chile Females 1951-1953

AGE M(X) QX) 1(X) D(X) L(X) T(X) E(X) A(X)
0 12126 11240 100000 11240 92694 5563153 55.632 0.350

1 .01040 04049 88760 3594 345556 5470459 61.632 1.361

5 00191 .00950 85166 809 423807 5124903 60.175 2.500
10 00175 .00871 84357 735 419946 4701096 55.729 2.500
15 00296 .01470 83622 1229 415248 4281150 51.197 2,672
20 00412 .02040 82393 1681 407909 3865902 46.920 2.588
25 .00470 .02323 80712 1875 398960 3457993 42.844 2.547
30 .00540 .02665 78837 2101 389037 3059033 38.802 2.550
35 .00630 .03102 76736 2381 377868 2669996 34.794 2.558
40 .00760 03731 74356 2774 365042 2292128 30.827 2.572
45 00960 04691 71581 3358 349814 1927086 26.922 2.590
50 01290 06257 68223 4269 330898 1577273 23.119 2.606
55 .01820 .08721 63954 5577 306441 1246375 19.488 2.610
60 .02620 12328 58377 7197 274679 939934 16.101 2.609
65 .03990 .18202 51181 9316 233482 665255 12.998 2.593
70 06110 26556 41865 nnz 181955 431772 10.314 2.538
75 .08830 .36087 30747 11096 125658 249818 8.125 2.469
80 12760 .47850 19652 9403 73693 124159 6.318 2,388
85 .20307 fudabebaadel 10248 10248 50466 50466 4.924 4.924
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AGE

10
15
20
25

35
45
55
70
75

80
85

Chile Males 1959-1961

M) ‘ Q(x) 1(x) D(X)
13215 .12140 100000 12140
.00783 .03070 87860 2697
00173 .00861 85163 733
00122 00608 84429 513
.00204 01015 83916 852
00345 01711 83064 1421
.00425 02104 81643 1718
.00538 02656 . 79925 2123
00695 03418 77803 2659
00915 04477 75143 3364
.01200 .05833 71779 4187
.01620 07797 67592 5270
02250 10671 62322 6650
03248 .15059 55672 8384
04697 21060 47288 9959
06596 .28319 37329 10571
.09305 37586 26758 10057
12792 47865 16701 7994
19572 fadaddadeled 8707 8707

Chile Females 1959-1961

M(X) Qx) 1(X) D(X)
11419 .10630 100000 10630
.00794 03110 89370 2779
.00138 .00688 86591 596
.00100 00499 85995 429
00159 00792 85566 678
.00245 .01218 84888 - 1034
.00300 .01489 83854 1249
.00372 01844 82606 1523
.00470 .02324 81082 1884
.00575 .02836 79198 2246
00755 .03708 76952 2853
.01000 04884 74099 3619
01497 .07231 70480 5096
02248 10672 65383 6978
.03397 .15703 58405 9171
05046 22455 49234 11056 -
07199 .30492 38179 11641
09998 39785 26537 10558
16231 habadadadd 15979 15979
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L(X)

91866
344298
423980
420864
417632
411976
404065
394513
382620
367625
348822
325297
295636
258118
212039
160271
108085

62492

44486

LX)

93091
350145
431464
42890
426259
421987
416250
409350
400853
390569
377910
361886
340358
310336
269994
219099
161702
105596

98448

T(X)

5474685
5382819
5038521
4614541
4193677
3776045
3364069
2960004
2565491
2182870
1815246
1466424
1141126
845490
587372
375334
215063
106978
44486

T(X)

6014198
5921107
5570962
5139499
4710597
4284339
3862352
3446102
3036751
2635898
2245329
1867419
1505533
1165175
854840
584845
365746
204044
98448

E(X)

54.747
61.266
59.163
54.656
49.975
45.459
41.205
37.035
32.974
29.049
25.289
21.695
18.310
15.187
12.421
10.055

8.037

6.406

5.109

E(X)

60.142
66.254
64.337
59.765
55.052
50.470
46.060
41.718
37.453
33.282
29.178
25.202
21.361
17.827
14.636
11.879

9.580

7.689

6.161

A(X)

0.330
1.352
2.500
2.500
2712
2,646
2.584
2.591
2,596
2.595
2,594
2.597
2.598
2.586
2.550
2.505
2.444
2371
5.109

A(X)

0.350
1.361

2.500
2.500
2.683
2.627
2.581

2.586
2.581

2.587
2.600
2.622
2.638
2.624
2.598
2.551

2.492
2.434
6.161




Chile Males 1969-1971

AGE M(X) Q(Xx) 1(X) D(X) L(X) T(X) E(X) A(X)

0 .08971 .08430 100000 8430 93971 5886564 58.866 0.285

1 .00356 01411 91570 1292 362919 5792593 63.259 1.399

5 .00100 .00499 90278 450 450264 5429674 60.144 2.500
10 .00090 .00449 89828 403 448130 4979411 55.433 2.500
15 00170 .00847 89424 757 445393 4531281 50.672 2.717
20 .00260 01292 88667 1146 440637 4085888 46.081 2.645
25 .00350 .01736 87521 1519 433986 3645250 41.650 2.616
30 .00470 .02324 86002 1999 425228 3211264 37.339 2.606
35 .00610 .03006 84004 2525 413974 2786037 33.166 2.606
40 .00830 04069 81479 3316 399479 2372063 29.113 2.613
45 .01140 05549 78163 4337 380445 1972584 25.237 . 2.609
50 01570 .07566 73826 5585 355764 1592139 21.566 2.607
55 02230 .10584 68240 7222 323873 1236375 18.118 . 2.601
60 03180 14767 61018 9010 283343 912502 14.955 2.586
65 .04640 .20843 52008 10840 233624 629159 12.097 2.563
70 .06850 29266 41168 12048 © 175885 395536 9.608 2.514
75 09840 39319 29119 11449 116356 219650 7.543 : 2.446
80 .14140 .51463 17670 9094 64311 103295 5.846 2.356
85 .22000 Fkkk Ak 8577 8577 38984 38984 4.545 4,545

Chile Females 19691971

AGE M(X) Q(X) 100 D(X) L(X) T(X) E(X) A(X)
0 .07591 07190 100000 7190 94720 6492472 64.925 0.266

1 00325 .01289 92810 1196 368137 6397751 68.934 1.407

5 .00080 .00399 91613 366 457152 6029614 65.816 2.500
10 .00060 .00300 91248 273 455555 5572462 61.070 2.500
15 .00100 .00499 90974 454 453816 5116907 56.246 2.674
20 00140 .00698 90520 632 451106 4663091 51.514 2.631
25 .00190 00946 89889 850 447419 4211985 46.858 ) 2.617
30 00250 .01243 89039 1106 442550 3764567 42.280 2,610
35 .00330 01637 87932 1440 436236 3322017 37.779 2,620
40 100460 .02275 86493 1968 427797 2885781 33.364 2.628
45 00640 03152 84525 2664 . 416301 2457983 29.080 2.626
50 .00900 04406 81861 3607 400774 - 2041682 24941 2.635
55 .01340 .06495 78254 5082 379287 1640908 20.969 2.643
60 .02040 09735 7317 7123 349183 1261621 17.242 2.659
65 03530 .16280 66048 10752 304603 912439 13.815 2,616
70 .05060 22522 55295 - 12453 246114 607836 10.993 2.562
75 .07880 32960 42842 14121 179196 - 361721 8.443 2.520
80 12270 46637 28721 13395 109168 182525 6.355 2.429
85 .20893 ekkdk 15327 15327 73357 73357 4.786 4.786
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COLOMBIA

Life tables for Colombia were calculated for the 1963-1965 period
based on the population census age-sex count of 15 July 1964 and
registered vital events during the 1963-1965 period by age and sex.
Registration data were adjusted for incompleteness.

Sources of data

Census and vital registration data are available from the United
Nations.’

Evaluation and adjustment of mortality data at ages 5 and over

Registered deaths were adjusted separately for ages 5 and over and
under age 5. For ages 5 and over, incompleteness of registered death
rates for the 1963-1965 period has been estimated by Potter and
Ordofiez based on a variant of Brass’s method that allows correction for
lack of stability.”” The authors found death registration to be approxi-
mately 87 per cent complete for both males and females. Registered
deaths above age 5 have thus been adjusted by these completeness
estimates.

Evaluation and adjustment of mortality data
at ages under 5 years

Unlike other Latin American countries, Colombia’s vital registration
system seems to have undercounted births more than infant deaths.”’ As
a consequence, infant mortality rates calculated from unadjusted vital
registration data are too high when compared with figures obtained by
more accurate (indirect) procedures. Mortality data under age 5 were
evaluated by comparison of the registered mortality rates with indirect
estimates of early-age mortality from tabulations of the female popula-
tion by age-group, number of children ever born and number of children
still living. Proportions of children still alive by age of mother calculated
from these tabulations can be converted into conventional life table
probabilities of death by Trussell regression equations. By using another
series of equations developed by Trussell, the approximate reference
dates to which these estimates refer can be calculated.

We had available the requisite tabulations of children ever born and
children surviving by age of woman from the 1973 census and from the
1976 Colombian World Fertility Survey (WFS).”” From each of these
sources we estimated values of ¢(2) and g(5), the probability of a child
dying before ages 2 and 5, respectively. In order to obtain estimates of
g(2) and g(5) for 1963-1965 (the reference period of the life tables) we
fitted a trend line between the two g(2) estimates and between the two
q(5) estimates and extrapolated (with appropriate consideration to the
reference dates to which these figures applied) back in time to 1964. In
the following table the resulting values are displayed and compared
with estimates obtained independently from birth histories:”

Indirect estimates Birth histories

q(2) q(5) q(2) q(5)
0.0946 0.1164 0.0966 0.1172

*For population by age and sex, see Demographic Yearbook, 1970
(United Nations publication, Sales No. E/F.71.XIIL1), pp. 258-259,
table 6. For registered deaths by age and sex, see Demographic
Yearbook, 1966 (United Nations publication, Sales No. 67.XII1.1), pp.
380-381, table 18. Registered births by sex are available from Demo-
graphic Yearbook, 1965 (United Nations publication, Sales No.
